Core Scenarios are defined as key risk indicators and are compared to risk tolerances established by the Asset/
Liability Committee (“ALCO”) and the Board. The ALCO also considers the analysis of earnings at risk over a
two-year time horizon.

Simulation analysis involves the use of several assumptions including, but not limited to, the timing of cash
flows such as investment security calls, loan prepayment speeds, deposit attrition rates, the interest rate
sensitivity of loans and deposits relative to general market rates, and the behavior of interest rates and spreads.
Furthermore, equity at risk simulation uses assumptions regarding discount rates that value cash flows.
Simulation analysis is highly dependent on model assumptions that may vary from actual outcomes. For
example, higher levels of interest rate sensitivity of deposits to upward movements in interest rates may
adversely impact net interest income. Additionally, slower prepayment speeds of loans may adversely impact the
economic value of equity in a rising interest rate environment. Key simulation assumptions are subject to stress
testing to assess the impact of assumption changes on earnings at risk and equity at risk.

82

The table below summarizes the results of the Core Analysis as of December 31, 2019.

% Change in Baseline Net Interest Income % Change in
Economic Value of

EquityRamped Change of Interest Rates 1-12 Months 13-24 Months

+ 300 bps 4.68% 13.73% (11.44)%
+200 bps 3.31% 9.25% (7.87)%
+100 bps 1.67% 4.68% (3.94)%
-100 bps (1.40)% (5.29)% 2.32%
-200 bps (2.86)% (10.22)% 4.49%
-300 bps (4.22)% (12.63)% 4.39%

Contractual Obligations

While our liquidity monitoring and management considers both present and future demands for and sources
of liquidity, the following table of contractual commitments focuses only on our future obligations. In the table,
all deposits with indeterminate maturities, such as demand deposits, checking accounts, savings accounts and
money market accounts, are presented as having a maturity of one year or less.

December 31, 2019

Total

Due in
One Year or

Less

Due Over
One Year
and Less

Than
Three Years

Due
Over Three
Years and
Less Than
Five Years

Due
Over Five

Years